# SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item 10.1

<u>Meeting</u>	<b>Date</b> : March 16, 2017
<u>Subject</u> :	Approve Resolution No. 2928: Renewal of the Charter Petition for George Washington Carver School of Arts and Science
	Information Item Only Approval on Consent Agenda Conference (for discussion only) Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: December 8, 2016) Conference/Action Action Public Hearing

<u>Division</u>: Deputy Superintendent's Office

Recommendation: To conference and take action to approve the renewal of the

## **Board of Education Executive Summary**

## **Deputy Superintendent's Office**

Approve Resolution No. 2928: Renewal of the Charter for George Washington Carver School of Arts and Science March 16, 2017



#### I. OVERVIEW / HISTORY

#### Action Proposed:

District staff recommends approval of the charter renewal for George Washington Carver School of Arts and Science ("GWC") for five (5) years, beginning July 1, 2017 until June 30, 2022 serving students in grades 9-12 through the 2021-2022 school year.

	serving stud	dents i	n grad	des 9-	12 thr	ough	the 20	021-20	)22 scl	nool y	ea
establishmer rial revision w Valdorf inspire d is now due t on January 18 eline requiren val of the char	ras approved ed high to expire 3, 2017, with nents. A		i	S	t	r	İ	С	t	"	)
f provided GW e to the Distri d revised appo	ict staff										
neet one of th	ne following										
in the prior ye years; or	ear or in two										
r or in two of	the last										
hically compa	rable school										

{George Washington Carver\_031617}

# **Board of Education Executive Summary**

# Deputy Superintendent's Office

Approve Resolution No. 2928: Renewal of the Charter for George

# SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 2928 RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PETITION TO RENEW THE CHARTER OF GEORGE WASHINGTON CARVER SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCE

WHEREAS, George Washington Carver School of Arts and Science submitted to Sacramento City Unified School District ("District") a charter renewal petition ("Petition"), dated January 18, 2017; and

WHEREAS, following feedback from District staff, the Petition was revised and submitted ("Revised Petition"); and

WHEREAS, the District's Governing Board held a public hearing on February 16, 2017 and took board action on March 16, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Board has considered the level of public support for George Washington Carver School of Arts and Science and has reviewed the Revised Petition and all information received with respect to the Revised Petition, including all supporting documentation; and

WHEREAS, in reviewing the Revised Petition, the Governing Board has been guided by the intent of the California Legislature that charter schools are and should become an integral part of the California educational system and that establishment of charter schools should be